

#### PPL companies

January 17, 2013

Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Public Service Commission of Kentucky
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Glen and Patricia A. Damron v. Louisville Gas and Electric Company

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2013

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

LG&E and KU Energy LLC Legal Department 220 W. Main Street P.O. Box 32030

Louisville, Ky 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon

T 502-627-2088

F 502-627-3367

Sr. Corporate Attorney

Allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Case No.: 2013-00008

Dear Mr. Derouen:

RE:

Enclosed please find an original and eleven (11) copies of Louisville Gas and Electric Company's Motion for Extension of Time to file its Answer to Complainant's Complaint.

Please file-stamp the extra copy of the Motion as received and return it to me in the enclosed envelope. Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Allyson K. Sturgeon

AKS/kmw Enclosures

C: Parties of Record

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

GLEN AND PATRICIA A. DAMRON	)
COMPLAINANTS	)
v.	) ) CASE NO.
	) 2013-00008
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC	)
COMPANY	)
	)
DEFENDANT	)

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ITS ANSWER TO THE COMPLAINT OF GLEN AND PATRICIA A. DAMRON

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to issue an order granting LG&E through and until January 31<sup>st</sup>, 2013, to file its Answer to the Complaint of Glen and Patricia A. Damron. In support of this motion, LG&E states as follows:

On January 11, 2013, the Commission issued an order finding that LG&E should file a written Answer to the Complaint of Mr. and Mrs. Damron within ten days of the date of service of the Commission's order. Additional time is needed for LG&E to provide a complete response to the issues contained in the Complaint.

**WHEREFORE,** Louisville Gas and Electric Company respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order granting an extension of time in which to file its Answer through January 31<sup>st</sup>, 2013.

Dated: January 17, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

Allyson K. Sturgeon

Senior Corporate Attorney

LG&E and KU Services Company

220 West Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

(502) 627-2088

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on the following on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2013, U.S. mail, postage prepaid:

Glen and Patricia A. Damron 3605 Ten Broeck Way Louisville, Kentucky 40299

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric

Company